

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18-0722 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 4/26/2018 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 5/8/2018 **Final action:** 5/8/2018

Title: District Attorney recommending the Board approve and authorize the Purchasing Agent to execute

Amendment III to Agreement 521-S1710 with Capitol Tech Solutions, extending the term by three

months to cover the period of May 15, 2017 through August 14, 2018, with no increase in

compensation.

FUNDING: California Office of Emergency Services Victim/Witness Assistance Program Fund and

Department of Justice Asset Forfeiture Funds.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - Agmt 521-S1710, Amd III - Capitol Tech Solutions

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/8/2018	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

District Attorney recommending the Board approve and authorize the Purchasing Agent to execute Amendment III to Agreement 521-S1710 with Capitol Tech Solutions, extending the term by three months to cover the period of May 15, 2017 through August 14, 2018, with no increase in compensation.

FUNDING: California Office of Emergency Services Victim/Witness Assistance Program Fund and Department of Justice Asset Forfeiture Funds.

DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION

The District Attorney's Office recommends the board approve the extension of the agreement so work on the project may be completed. Staff is currently testing the Victim Witness application and it is anticipated the final deliverable, which includes user feedback, modifications and quality control, will be completed on or before August 14, 2018.

DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND

In Fiscal Year 2016/17, the District Attorney received grant funding from the California Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES) Victim/Witness Assistance Program Fund to build a Victim Witness application for an existing software program. Cal OES approved funding to pay contract expenses up to \$650/day through the September 30, 2017 grant deadline. Seventy-five percent of the Victim Witness Module was completed and invoiced by the grant deadline of September 30, 2017.

The FY 2017/18 Addenda budget included a request to utilize Department of Justice Asset Forfeiture Funds for the remainder of this project. The Department of Justice Asset Forfeiture funding for this project also serves as the local cash match for the FY 2017/18 Cal OES Victim/Witness Assistance Program Grant. The total amount of the project is not to exceed \$72,000.

File #: 18-0722, Version: 1

ALTERNATIVES

N/A

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

N/A

CAO RECOMMENDATION / COMMENTS

Approve as recommended.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

There is no change to Net County Cost.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

N/A

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

Public Safety

CONTACT

Vern Pierson, District Attorney